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JOHN HALL RANKIN, PRESIDENT
1012 WALNUT BTREET

HORACE WELLS SELLERS, SECRETARY
STEPHEN GIRARD BUILDING

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

Philadelphia, March 37, 1913,

Mr, Walter Cook,

. President, ’American Institute of Architects,
- 3 West 29th Street, New York City.

Dear Mr, Cook:-

I enclose herewith, for your information, copy of a letter
dated March 28th.I am addressing to the Board of Directors of the
Instituté and sending to the Secretary, relative to the nomination
'of three members of the Philadelphia Chapter for Fellowship in the
Inatitute. .We would appreciate it very much if you would give
thle matter your very careful consideration when the subject of
nominating Fellows 1is taken up by ‘the Board. |

Very Sincerely‘yburs,
L&
President,

A—A—a——v’[ “""‘\
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JOHN HALL RANKIN, PRESIDENT
1012 WALNUT STREET

HORACE WELLS SELLERS, SECRETARY
. STEPHEN GIRARD BUILDING

Y OFFICE Q_F'z’"%'l'HE PR;:‘SIDENT
Philadelphia, Maxch 26, 1913,

?he Board of Birecteru*
| &nerieum Inetitute of Arehitects,

Bire:- , '

1 bag to present, for your consideration, three names for
udvnamquoﬁﬁ to the grade of Fellowship iz the Inntituta. In 8o
aéinga venture to remind the Board that recognition im this form
een extended moze uparing%i to the Philadelphia Ghapter than %o
of the other Ghapters, though the Chapter aan&:&ns nearly
, y Institute members, we count onl seventeen Fellowa, eight of
thom. Ante this prior te the tina the ytvacnt met) ax ade
vangement was adopted, It is unnegessary for me to say t&&t this
faot {s no argument for conferring the honoe ggan any member not
fully qualified to receive it, but among the three whose Bames are
brought forward at this time is none aanaexning whose quaisfﬁauiiana
there oan be the slightes¥ doubs,

Pzatcnaax ﬂtet 1: uithaui dnabi of the ﬁduti i;kﬂa
nambera 9f the Inetitute, His arnhitaotural sduwsation began
in the Fgole des Besux Arts, Lyons, FPranoe, where he apent
five years, wiming the Parle Prise {E. n.a.a,, Lyons, 1897).
He remained at the Ecole des Beaux Arts in Paris until he 2o~
geived his diploms in 1903, being awarded that ycar the Qold
Medal, Balén des Artietes ir is, The same year he hecame
rrot&-aar of Besign, University ax rennaglvunxn a pomition

he atill holds, Me is engaged also in the general practice of
uxﬁnttaeiﬁww, and has done some important work,

It ssems almost superfluous to comment upon the position Nr,
Uret has aogquired i the profession in Americs, but it would
be scaroely just nmot to call attention to the fact that thare
48 probably no architeat in-the country whose opinion is mors
sought or whose inégma at more valued, In 8 Yeoent notable
gsouwpetition inve a larger expemditure than any other of

- reamt years, he deolined no less than six requeste by comw
,Iata&nrt for nzittaian of their deslgns at large fees. He
is in,gxtmt demand a8 juxwm'in tmpni- t anmpa ztiann and he

ro.
. Ko
It
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The Board of Directors,
American Institute of Architects, 8heet #8.

performe this duty hot only with great ahility, but with
9aias§akin§ care and consclentiousness., EHis services have
been eagerly sought by the Oity of Philadelphis, where he is &
member of the Comprehensive Plans Commission and the Munioipal
Art Jury. There is universal eentiment here that this year
ehould not bde allowed %o pase without electing Mr, Cret %o
Psllowship in the Imstitute,

~ M», Klauder, of Day & Klauder, has been gonnected with Frank
Miles Day for about fourteen years, He is a designer of rare
disgrimination and ability and hae done much of the deeigning
for the Day office for several years, He ls higkly regarded
by bis colleagues in Philadelphim, not only for hie ability
but for his eterling schavagter, high professional ideals an
general high-mindedness, His valueble servioce as President
of the T 8quare Club, during & peried of temporary 111 health,
wes an example of naifacuﬁrtfiaa that will not soon be for-
gotten by his professional brethren here who know him and ap-
‘preciate him, In electing him a Fellow, the Institute would
raise the average of that class of memberahip,

IERE. LAIRD, 8¢, D, Honorary member of the Institute.

Dr, Laird has been Professor of Arghitecture in charge of the
Department, University of Pennsylvania, for ncarly-twenty-two
years, He received his architeotural sduoation at Cornell
Univeraity, followed by atelier work in Paris, During his
incumbency as head of the Department of Architecture, Univers-
ity of Pennsylvania, it has grawn from one of the smallest %o
the largest in the country, Profeseor lLaird, morsover, has
prodably had & more extenelive experience as grefansianai
advisor in competitions than any other architect in the goun-
try, and he un?neutianably has performed & most valuable servioce
to the vroffession in dsveloping and eatablishing, after years
of labox, a form of program that led up to the standard now
required by the Institute, He is already an Honorary Member
of the Institute and as the ewccessful head of the largest -
arohitectural Department, together with hie long record of
service to the preftaaiaﬁ§ it would seem that the Institute

e

owes 1t to itself %o oreate him a Fellow,

These three names arxe not suggested in the hope that one
or perhaps two may be favorably acted upon, but they have been
taken from & list of ten or twelve members of the Philadelphia
Chapter who are all well qualified, as Deing conspicuously deserv-
ing, and as representing the least the Institute should do at this
time in recognizing certain of its members in this territory,

. I




The Board of Directors _
American Inesitute of Architeota, Sheet 3.

 The dste hersin gontained has been taken from the archives
of the Chapier, and none of the nominees has any knowledge that his
name is being presented to the Board,
Respeatfully submitted.
(8igned) John Hall Rankin,
President, |
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MILTON B. MEDARY, JR., PRESIDENT

HORACE WELLS SELLERS, SECRETARY

139 SOUTH I15TH STREET

STEPHEN GIRARD BUILDING

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY March ] 2 ) J 9] {') o

Mr. Burt L. Fenner, Secretary,

American Institute of Avrchitects,

The Qctagon, Washington, D.C,.
Dear Sir:

In reply to your communication of the 23rd ult, relative
to nomination to Fellowship by the Chapters, I am directed by the
Executive Committee of this Chapter to submit to the jury in nomina-
tion for advancement to fellowship in the Institute the name of
Warren Powers Laird snd accompanying this you will find statement
of Dr. Lgigd's qualifications which in the opinicen of our Chapter
Committee qualifies him for said advancement,

Trusting that the Jury of Fellows will ratify this nomina-
tion I remain on behalf of the Bxecutive Committee of the Philadelphia
Chapter

Yours very truly,

§
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MILTON B. MEDARY, JR., PRESIDENT
139 SOUTH 15TH STREET

HORACE WELLS SELLERS, SECRETARY
STEPHEN GIRARD BUILDING

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

WARREN POWERZ LAIED. Sc. D.
il

Dr, Laird has been Professor of Architecture in charge
of ﬁhg Department, University of Pennsylvania, for nearly twenty-
two years. He received his architectural education at Cornell
University, followed by atelier work in Paris. During his
incumvency as head of thevDepartment of Architecture, University
of Pennsylvania, it has grown from one of the smallest to the
largest in the country. Professor Laird, moreover, has probably
had & more extensive experience as professional adviser in
competitions than any other architect in the country, and he
has performed-a valuable service to the profession by bearing
a large part in the development of & form of program that led
up to the standard now required by the Institute. Hé is alvrealy
an Honorary Member of the Institute and as the successful head
of the leargest architectural department, togethef with his
long record of service to the profession, it would seem that

the Institute ought teo make him a Fellow,
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MILTON B. MEDARY, JR., PRESIDENT
139 SOUTH 15TH STREET

HORACE WELLS SELLERS, SECRETARY
STEPHEN GIRARD BUILDING

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

September 3,

r. E. C. Kemper, Executive Secretary,
American Institute of Architects,
The Octagon, Washington, D.C,

Dear Mr. Kemper:

19156,

Sometime ago you asked me %o amplify the matter relating

to Dr. Warren Powers Laird and lMr. Charles L. Borie, Jr., who have

been nominated for advancement to fellewship. I have received

from Mr. Medary the following list of works executed by the firm

of which Mr. Borie is a member, namely:-

, West Philadelphia Branch of the Free Library of Phiiadelphia.

“Alterations to Abington Library, Abingten, Pa.

t South Philadelphia Branch of the Free Library of Philadelphisa.

“oung Women's Christian Association Building, Harrisburg, Pa.

+*Boyd Memorial Building, Harrisburg, Pa.
«Dormitory, Harrisburg Academy, Harrisburg, Pa.

*Grand lLodge Hall, Mascnic Homes, Elizabethtown Pa.
“Daman Building, "
‘Pennsylvania Railroad Staticon at " "

“ Residence for J. 8. Jenks) Chestnut Hill, Pe.
" " S (I J ark " 1]
" " K. Rowlanq Radnor, Pa.
" " . D. Horst,”Reading, Pa.
Garden " . Franklin McFadden, Ithan, Pa.

Gy

In regard to Dr. Laird in sdditioen %t¢ what has
been stated in the Chapter's communication regarding him

ing may be noted:-

already

the follow-
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September 3, 1915.

Nr. Kemper--#2.

Has been an active member of the Chapter for more than 20
years and in hies educational work has made a point tc inform the
students of the Architectural Department of the University of
Pennsylvenia, of the Principles of Practice sand Code of Ethics
as promulgtted by the Institute.

Has been for 24 years the regponsible director of this
architectural school.

Dr. Iaird's personal consulting practice has extended beyond
advisership in competitions, to important architectural projects
done in collaboration with others and alone.

He 1ls President of the Assccistion of Collegiate Schools of
Architecture, composed of the eleven scheols of highest standing;
and lately appointed a Member Permanent Committee on Comprehen-
sive Plans, of the Philadelphia Municipal GOVernment during the
absence of Paul Cret,

Also, Member Church Building Commissicns of the Protestant
Epilscopal Diocese of Pennsylvania, and of the LutheranGeneral
Syned of the United Statee.

He has been selected to prepare article on American Archi-
tecture for the Encyclopeedisa Brittanica Year Book.

Yours very truly,

‘,WM ﬁgf/{/ﬁ;’fj

R

Secretary.
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7%e¢ Committees of M/ ot
The American Institute of Architects

Officers of the Institute: Committee on Contracts and Specifications:

R. Clipston Sturgis, President .
Thomas R. Kimball, st Vice-President 1857 =}
D. Knickerbacker Boyd, 24 Vice- President :
Burt L. Fenner, Secretary

Frank Miles Day, Chairman,
925 Chestnut St,, Philadelphia
A. B. Pond Samuel Stone, Jr.
M. B. Medary, Jr.  Joseph Evans Sperry
Sullivan W. Jones

J. Lawrence Mauran, Treasurer

November 9, 19:

Auserican fast of Arhitocts

Mr. R, Clipston Sturgis, RECENED
130 Boyleston Street, e

Boston, Mass, Nev 121915
My dear Clip:- “ REFERRED. .-

- It will give me a very great deal of pleasure to |
-~ present Professor Laird for fellowship. -
el

g

-

e
et

I am glad to hear that you had a good meeting with
the builders and Lewman in San Francieco., -I am in receipt
from Fenner of a letter about the attitude of the Washington
builders toward the documents. I heard of thie in July, and
talked it over a few weeks ago with-Mr. King, who thinks that
he is in position to do something with them. Just now King
is absent from Washington, not to be back until the middle of
the month, I will then take it up afreash with him aes he, of
course, knows a good many of the foremost builders in Washing-
ton and may be able to influence them, I doubt whether much
can be done by letter writing., I think some of us have got to
take time to discuss/tﬁe matter in detail with their foremost

men. v
/ Yours very truly, P
/ Q /
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UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA

L _ ]
THE SCHOOL OF FINE ARTS -
DEPARTMENT OF ARCHITECTURE A SN

WARREN POWERS LAIRD, Sc. D. e ‘
' . poas 1 Ly 1
PROFESSOR-IN-CHARGE { Pt | PHILADELPHIA

lggfberary 18th, 1921

!
S A

dr. B, C. Kemper, ixecutive Secretary
American Institute of Architects
Octagon _.ouse )
Washington, D.C. :

Dear ur. Kemper:

I beg to acknowledge receipt
of your letter of Febrﬁgry 17th, with
its enclosure, a to thank you for

—~

sending to nor Squirru the information

he desipréd.

Very sincerely yours,

WPLLMRL
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CLASS OF SERVICE SYMBOL CLASS OF SERVICE SYMBOL !
TELEGRAM TELEGRAM
DAY LETTER BLUE DAY LETTER BLUE
NIGHT MESSAGE NITE NIGHT MESSAGE NITE
NIGHT LETTER NL NIGHT LETTER NL

If none ?tf ttlpleseh thkre(e sy?boI?
appears after the check (number of a%l:g:{stgis.eris §'§e|i° number o

e, N i gram, Other-
words) this is a telegram. Other wise its character isindicated by the,

:";fr‘]’bigls gggggcr'iggSa‘,'gg§°§}§i,‘;gg.{’_e NEWCOMB CARLTON, PRESIDENT GEORGE W. E. ATKINS, FIRST VICE-PREsIDENT | {74 0F COER00 1 oI e oy

If none of these three symbols

The filing time as shown in the date line on full-rate telegrams and day letters, and the time of receipt at destinatlon as shown on all messages, is STANDARD TIME.

Received at Commercial Nat’l Bank Bldg., 14th & G Sts., N. W. Washington, D. €. *5pen">

BiAS 13 1024 00T 2 M5 I3
se P PHITADSTEHIA FINN 2 507F S
Y mxmcurIvs sECRETARY oF A I A 1470 " .
<] - i

n

PTEASE SHIP IMIEDIATELY ARCHITECTUAL HAND BOOK ARCHITECTUAL

PRACTICE MINIMUM QUANTITY TO WARRANT DISCOUHNT

WARREN P LATRD.Ferde
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COPY TO
FILES

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

October 3rd, 1024, N

Uy dear Prof. lailrd:=
The Ilandbook of Architectural Practice is distributed

by the Journal Book Shop, 250 “est BT7th Street, Hevr Yark Cityy.
Imodistely upen recelpt of your telegran, this mominé;,

wo reluyed the telegran to the Dook Shep, and I wm: sure you |

will hear fea: them proaptly.

Very truly yours,
fxeoutive Hocreotary.

veage Varren 2y Loded,
Milversity of Donugrlivania, '
Miladolphilia, Dae \

T U
JER RUNNH '

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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WARREN POWERS LAIRD, DEAN PHILADELPHIA

UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA

THE SCHOOL OF FINE ARTS

B Rt Tt

A ol Tl
R, ¥ e
e,

October 9th, 1924,

Mr. B, Q. Koemper, Executive Secretary,
American Institute of Architects,

The Octagon House,

'..‘V&Shi'ﬂg ton, Ds Co

My dear MNr. Kemper:

Thank you for the prompt attention given to
the order for the "Handbook of Architectural Practice.”
o wired you because we could not at the moment find the
New York address of the Institute and indeed the Annuary
states that communications and remittances should be so
sent. Would it not be well if the address of the Press

were given so that members could communicate directly

with it®

Very sincgrely yours,

Warrsn P. Laird,
WPL /i Dean.

g ;

4
v
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. CQPY

October 16, 1924,

Responding to yours of the 9th, you will find.the

New York address of the Press in each numbor of‘ the Journall

But any commnications for the Institute should be

sent to the Octagon liouse. The New York Office of the Ine

stitute is only maintained to comply with a technical re-

quirement of the Hew York law,

Sincerely yours,

Executive Secretary,

Prof, Varren P, Laird,
University of Ponnaylvania,
Philadelphia, Fennsylvania,

K:VB

P, §. The address of the Press is the Fiske

B > L] '-‘
§7th Street, Hew York City. HHIding, 260 veat

COPY TO :
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA

THE SCHOOL OF FINE ARTS

WARREN FOWERS LAIRD, DEAN PHILADELPHIA

i

April 27, 1927.

Mr, E. €. Kemper, Executive Seecretary,
American Instltute of Architects,

The Octagon,

1741 New York Avenue

Washington, b. C.

Dear Mr. Kenper:-

I have your letter of April 228nd,
in answer to mine of the 19th, and thank
you very much for it.

Very sincepely yours,

WPL:S

Warren P, IAird

,_ :} RICAN IN.:TIT
L ARCHIIENTS

ARR 20 1527

oSO ENED

i

et et s et
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. CQP Y

July 26, 1927

¥y denr Professor Laird:

Yours of June ?;%h came to ham‘d_ safoly, and we have sent
the latest copies of the Schedule of Charges to Messrs, White
end Brinton,

Herewith are a dozan oopies for your own use - where they
should be waiting for you at the School of Fine Arts when you
return fram Buenos Aires. |

Hope that you had a fine trip in every way.

Sincerely youra,

Exscutive Secretary,

Prof. Werren P, lalrd,

Sehool of Pine Arts,

University of Pennsylvania, |
Philadelphia, Pa,

K/FHG

Encs.

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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[T e IMERICAT NS TUTE
LCATCHITECTS

JAN UG

RUCEIVEDY

UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA v

can,

i

~:

THE SCHOOL OF FINE ARTS ' '

WARREN POWERS LAIRD, DEAN PHILADELPH‘IA
LEWIS F. PILCHER, VICE DEAN 1 RFD.
i

January 18, 1928.

Mr. E. C. Kemper,

Executive Secretary A.I.A.,
The Octagon,

Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Kemper:

Relative to the candidacy of
Messrs. Preston and Curtis (of Abilene,
Texas--Rio de Janeiro) I write to ask
that when the action has been taken
I be notified.

Doubtless the candidates would be
advised directly, but as they had sent
to me the money to pay charges in cone
necticn with membership I presume they
expected me to pay the membercship dues
for the first year. I therefore would
be glad to do this on their behalf and
by their authority, if permittede.

Very sincerely yours,

e

Warren P. Laird, Dean

WPL/GDE
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON». D.C. C©P Y

January 20, 1928,

Uy dear l'rotesasor lnirﬂ;

Responding to yours of January 18th, Mesars. Preston and
Curtis were both nlacied membera of the Imastitute effective
December 30, 1927, snd asaigned to the North Texas Chapter.

We sent the formal letters of notification direct to
thgm with the customary statements for dues. Each is indebted
for $25.00 on secount of 1928.,

Am sorry I did not think of writing you prior to gsend ing
the notiffcations. As a matier of fact they were %%:i;fzr;ith

a large numher of others.

Sincerely yours,
Executive Secretary.

Professor Warream P, Laird, Dean,
The Schoocl of Fine Arts,
University of Pennaylvania,
Philadelphia, Pa.

.G

COPY TO )
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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WARREN POWERS LAIRD
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
PHILADELPHIA

Eebrﬁﬁry“§77%33ﬁ%ﬂUﬁﬂ

El'thAPCMTEGTS |
{ FES o 820 1
R CEIVEDR !
i | RFD. o
Mr. E. C. Kemper, Executive Secretary, \RED. e

The American Institute of Architects,
The Octagon,

1741 New York Avenue,

Washington, D. C.

My dear Mr. Kémper:-

I have yiggﬁﬂetter of Jarmuary 20th, and
note with pleasuregsthat Messrs. Preston and Curtis
were elected tomémbership in the No¥ih Texas
Chapter. 1 apfreciate very much your efforts and
kindness ingthe matter,

Very sincerely yours, .

8 S 1/
e T " r

/// WarrenﬂP. Laird.




RREN POWERS LAIRD,

UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA

THE SCHOOL OF FINE ARTS

DEAN : PHILADELPHIA

LEWI$ F, PILGHER, VICE DEAN
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April 26, 1929.

"Mr. Edward C. Kemper, Executive Secretary,
American Inastitute of Architects, :
The Oetogon,

Washington, D.C.

My d ear Mr. Kempers

7 Will you not send me a copy of the citation of Miltoum B.
%egaig, made by Mr. Hewlett, upon presentation of the Institute
eda ‘ : .

We are to have here a little affair involving Medary,
and want to wead this in preparation therefor. I should very
much appreciate your attention to this.

Yéry sincerely yours,

Warren P. Laird.

WPL: MKH
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Copy to: ‘gsj/ﬁ/1

Mr., J. Monroe Hewlett, Vice President,
American Institute of Architects,
P Weht 45th St., New York, N. Y.

w
i
¥
4

lay 1, 1929

Uy dear Professor Laird:-

This is the first opportunity sinee the return from llew York
to respond to your letter of April 26th.

Herewith is the citation of lr, Medary by lir. Iewlett at the
evening session on fApril 23rd,

This has not been ecorrected by lir. llewloti, but was sent to
hin for that purpose in ordor that tue record in tbe Procecdings ray
be in the Best form, ,

Sincerely yours,
Tixecutive Deoretary.

Professor ‘arren Powers Laird, Tesn,
The School of Fine /rits,

University of Pennsylvania,
Philadelphie, Penna.

Vg
Fne.

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

COPY TO
FILES
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THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

CC for Mr. E. C. Kemper

THE A0 QA
THE OC?#QE b

-

December $lst, 1971,

Georgs He. bickley, Viea-Dean,
The fehool of Fine arts,
University of Pennegylvanlu,
Philadelphia, Pa,

It is with keen regret that I {ind that I

tuve nsglected your letier of Eucambar Eﬁru regording tho matisr
the Philadelphia Awsrds The naglect was not intentional but

Wil ntirely due to pressure of other matiers which could not e
oid

"’[,

Perhupe after all, anything I could write
in gupport of rour very luwuduble purposs would have tsen inefieci-
dvee ®hile I am familier with the admirable cerviee vondered by
Dr. Jadgd to the School ol avehitecture &t the ﬂniv:rgi Lys 1 &m
not at all fawiliazr with the purposes of > Philadslphia award,
I should therecfors have been very much handicapped in knowing
what to pay thet would lhuve curried welght with the Truatecs,

Vory cordially yours,

Prasicent,

PRESIDENT SECRETARY gy ey gy § ey gy
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

' November 13, ié}?

Dear Mr. Lairds

Thi;-;zzz acknowledge your note of October 29th, advising
of your change of address.

We have corrected the records at The Octagon accordingly.

Sincerely yours,

Executive Secretary

Mr. Warren P. Lﬂird, FdA.IhAl,
2031 Locust Street,
Philadelphia, Fa.

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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CoPYX
WARREN POWERS LAIRD
University of Pennsylvania

Philaedelphia

2031 Locust Street
May 31st, 1938.

Dear Mr. Kemper:

It was really inconsiderate of me to burden Inghem and you with
my inquiry of March 5, as to John Stewardson when you both were snowed
under with Convention preparations. But I was under stress too, trying
to complete the Stewardson archives - which shows how frail a barrier
mere friendship is when under pressure.

As to whether John Stewardson (deceased 1898) was & Fellow of
the Institute (referring also to your letter of March 23, '38) I would

says

1. In 1917, I think it was, the Philadelphia.Chapter placed in
Blair Hall, Princeton, a tablet in memory of "VWalter Cope, FLAT.AMM
and "John Stewerdson F.A.I.A." ‘

2. This tablet (a beautiful thing!) was designed by Charles
Klauder, under the direction of Frank Miles Day, Fellow, I believe, from
1903. Dey, as Klauder rightly says, was meticulous about such things
and doubtless believed this to be correct.

3. 1In the nineties one evidently could be a Chapter member (as was
Stewardson) and not belong to the Institute. The Convention "Proceedings"
of the latter, from 1888 to 1896 inclusive, publishes a "List of Members,"
in 1897 & "List of Fellows" and in 1899 obituary notices, in none of which

Stewardson's neme appears.

His partner, Cope, is named in 1901 as a Fellow and his colleagues
Eyre and Day are on the list of "Fellows and Associates" as from 1893 and

1895 respectively.,

4. The only resource now would seem to lie in Institute correspon-
dence files of about 1917, when Day or the Philadelphia Chapter may heve
sought warrant for calling Stewardson a Fellows.

I have so recorded him in the Stewardson Scholership archives on
the authority of the Chapter tablet and its known guthorship but as "tis
never too late to mend" I would be glad of any evidence you can send me,

to the above Locust Street Address.
Very sincerely yours,

(s) Warren P, Laird

Mr. Edward C. Kemper
Exec. Secy. A.I.A.,
The Octagon, Washington, D.C.
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

#y desr Doctor Laird:

Yours of Msy 31, came to hand yesterday and wa will
make & thorough search, along the lines you indicete, to
ses 1f anything can be found comcerning the fellowship of
John Stewardpon.

We ask your indulgence for & few days in this, due
to the pressure of ocurrent work now in the office.

Sinceraly yours,

Exscutive Jecretery.

ECKLY

Dr. Perren Powers leird, F.i.l.A.,
2031 Looust Strest,
Philadelphia, Peunsylvania.

COPY TO - ‘
FILES  PRESIDENT  SECRETARY  TREASURER



quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THEA AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

1741 New York.Avenue, N. W,
Wushington, D. C.

TaE OCTAGON

Inter-Office Communication
June 3 y 1938

Memorandums

With regard to the attached correspondence with Mr. Warren
P. Laird, and with particular referenée to the question as to
whether or not Mr. John Stewardson was a member of Fellow of The
Institute:

I have made a.search of the correspondence files for 1916
and 1917 and find no request from the Chapter or from Mr. Day as
to Mr. Stewardson, nor any reference to him.

I ha?e also looked carefully through the membership lists as
published in the Proceedings from 1887 to 1896 (wherein Mr. Steward-
son's death was reported by the Philadelphia Chapter) and do not
find his name listed as a Fellow or member of The Institute.

The only manner in which he is listed is in the annusl reports
of the Philadelphia Chapter to the Convention, wherein the name of
John Stewardson appears under the heading of "Professional Member"
of the Chapter.

F. H. G,
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ‘ (CEOPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

June 4 ] 1938

My dear Dr. Lairds
With further reference to your lettor of Mey 31 and the question
of whethar or not Mr. John Stewerdson wae a fellow of The Institute:

Ye have made a cloge search of the correspondence files of The
Institute, here at The Octagon, for 1916 &and 1917, and find no in-
guiry from the Philadelphia Chapter or from Mr. Dey as to the "fellow-
ship® of Mr. Stewardson, nor any reference to hix,

%e heve aleo checked through the membership lists of The Insti-
tute from 1887 to 1896 and do not find Wr, Stewardson listed as either
a member or fellow of The Institute.

To do find in several of the annual reporte of the Philadelphla
Chapter the name of John Stewardson under the heading of *Profession-
al Member® of the Philadelphia Chapter.

I am sorry that we cannot repbrt otherwise, Perhaps some of
the older members of the chapter or its Evecutive Secretary, Mrs,
HcCoy, could be of some help.

If you find any clues which might justify further search here,
please let us know,

Sincersly yours,

ECK:DC Executive Beeretary.

Drs ¥arren Powers Laird, F.A.I.A.,
2031 Locust Street,
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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American Institute of Architects

Inter-Office Communication

Subject From E. C. K. To Date

November 30, 1932,

MEMORANDUM FOR OFFICE:
Please note that the new and correct address of
Dr. Warren P, Eiid' ‘F- Ae I. A., is
730 South Highland Avenue,

JLLC) riqn s Pennsylvania.

ECK#B
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~THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
Cad THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

et

e 1 ,,:'-“‘v" e /
Fee

L ﬂV%//ﬁQ
s

July 21, 1933,

Dear Professor Lalird:

Your letter came to hand promptly, with regard to -
the Stewardson "fellowship® and we must agk your indul-
gence with respect to a reply in detsil ~ hecause the
member of The Octagon Staff who is best gualified to
meke & search in the 1886-1¢96 records, wiih reference
to rules for membership and fellowship in effect during
those years is away on vacatlon,

She will return the latter part of ibe month &nd
we will do our best to find something which is relevant.

Sincerely yours,

Executive Jecretary.

ECX:LF

Prof. Warren P, Leird,
2031 Locust Street,
Philedelphia, Pa.

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

COPY
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" THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
‘ 1741 New York Avenue, N. W.
WASHINGTON, D. C.

o

THE OCTAGON

Inter-Office Communication

August 15, 1938

Memorandum -
I have spent 30 minutes in re-
search to find provisions governing member-

ship in The Institute during the period of

1888-1896 — without success. At the directio

of Mr. XKemper, no more time was spent on
the matter.

FHG -
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS _ CO‘P y

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D: C.

October 25, 1938

Dear Mr. Laird:

Yours of October 1l8th cume to hand propptly and we
waited for & lull to see if we could loczte rules goverming
membership snd fellowship in The Imetitute duriag the ten-
year period between 1886 and 1896,

There are various general documents for this tem-ysar
period, but mone of them seems to throw any light om the
gqueztion at issue.

Apparently, %r. Stewsrdsopy/was never a siember of The In-
stitate im the present day sense; and, apparently, he was
listed as & "professional member" of the Philadelphie Chapter.

Am imdeed sorry that ali of the evidemce so far found
here is on the negutive side, except with regurd to Mr. Steward-
son's affiliation with the Chapter - ae sbove noted.

Sincerely yours,
Executive Secretsry
K/G
Mr. Yarren P. Laird, F.A.l.h.,

2031 Logust Street,
Fhiladelphis, Pennsylvunia.

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY . TREASURER
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Mr. Werren P, Lsird hes hed the
Architects' Building,

March 12th, 1941,

1t

required "g.S. in The Institute

for election to Memher Emeritus. (1941 dues erec peid)

M

Mr. Charles Ingham, Secretary,

The American Institute of Architects,
The Octagon, 1741 New York Ave., N. W.,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Ingham,

Dr. Warren Powers Laird, formerly Dean of the School
of Fine Arts of the University of Pennsylvania, wishes to become a
Member Emeritus of The American Institute of Architects.

He is not in active practice, is well over seventy
years of age, and has been a member of the Philadelphia Chapter for
thirty years, and is now in good standingy

Will you please forward to him the proper application
form so that his request may be placed before the Board of Directors?

Sincerely yours,

@JW(/%

Richard W. Mecaskey,
Secretary
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frad B =g~

PRECIMMERANT

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D, C.

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS CQPY

HMerch 17, 1941

Ml" ¥r. Laird:

In weoordanee with & re uest msde by Mr.
Nscaskey, Eacretary of the Philmdelphia Chapter,
in a letter of March 12, we are plossed to anclome
fuloA, Porx BLO - Applicetion for Eetirement.

Qur revords dlsclose thet your standing im The.
Inatitute is in such order as to entitle you teo ap-
ply for s Mewber Eseritus status tm The Imstitute.
Therefore, if you will oomplets this applicstion
snd returm it to The Ootagon, your reguest will be
in proper erder for submission to The Board.

8incarely yours,

kxecutive Secretary

M. Yerren Pawers L‘ird. ?i&.l-;&.

Yarviok Hetel
Philadelphis, Pennsylvanis
X/rs

Bno,

Copy to r. Meeaskey

CErrPETADYV e A 1 1T
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200—11-10-38 NCAPR
Dated

Received

Granted
DUPLICATE N° M

Strike out the
inappropriate
reason, a or b,
as the case
may be.

Write in
name of
chapter.

(Do not fill in above dates)

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

THe Ocracon, WasHinGgTON, D. C,

APPLICATION FOR RETIREMENT

TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS,
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS:

I respectfully apply for retirement in The Institute for the following reasons:

a. I am more than 70 years of age.

LAk T v i)

I have been in good standing in The Institute and the = Philadelphia chapter
for 15 successive years or more immediately preceding the date of this application.

Respectfully,
Jarren P.. laixd .

Signature

Date April 10 19 /1.

The applicant may supplement the above reasons in writing below or on sheets which he
shall attach to this application. Under exceptional conditions and circumstances, The Board of

Directors may lessen the period of good standing but neither of requirements a or b.

19
19

19
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Warwick Hotel
Philadelphia
April 10, 1941

Dear Mr. Kemper:

I am enclosing an application for retirement in the
Institute and am thanking you for your letter of March 17,
accompanying the blanks, one of which I am revaining.

If retirement entitles one to a swan song, may I
mention here (as the sole svailable repository) the follow-
ing items?

a. In 188/, as a draftsmen in St. Paul, Minnesota,
I attended a meeting called to help organize the Western
Association. My membership, however, probably was in-
validated by subsequent college attendance and work in
Eastern offices.

b. After becoming, in 1891, the Professor of Archi-
tecture at the University of Pennsylvania, I was made an
"Honorary" member of The Institute, at the instance, T
believe, of George C. Mason. Some years later this class-
ification was done away with, as to architects; possibly
in 1911, when I became a member.

T appreciate the delicacy which leads the Directors
to require that emeritus candidates confess only to being
"more than 70," but I am proud to say that I shall be 80
next summer.,

Perhaps my former student (and friend!), Ingham, may
like to have the reading of this.

Very sincerely yours,

WARREN P. LATRD

Mr. E. C. Kemper

Executive Secretary, A.I.A.
The Octagon

Washington, D. C.
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

April 16, 1941

My dear Professor Leird:

This time of the yesr is bad for us., We have & pesk
lezd because of Board seetings, the eonvention, and - this
yesr ~ the effect of the defense prograz on the profession -
with resulting heavy correspondence here.

50 plexse grant us your indulgence for the dalay in
responding to your letter.

¥e are sending & copy on to ®Dr,.* Ingham, for we knew
he will be gled to have it.

Fo wish that you wars going to the convention in Cali-
fornie.

_ There will be s special trsin from Chicago on May 12,
The trip will net be a herd one, and, undoubtedly, it will
be 2 most interesting one.

Can*t you make it?
With best regards.

Sincerely yours,
Executive Besrstary

Prof. Warrem P. hlﬂ, F.4.1.4.
Fhiladelphia, Pennsylvania

RCK: FS
copy to Mr. Ingham

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

COPY
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4.1 4, Form S50t DUPLICATE

N° APR
N° ME

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Tue Ocracon; WasaiNGTON, D. C.

NOTICE OF RETIREMENT

Wz, Wargen P, Leird, Fibelehe
To  Warwick Hotel, -t

The Board of Directors has granted your application for retirement, thereby conferring

on you the title
MEMBER EMERITUS

of The American Institute of Architects and of its component organizations of which you are
a member, and exempting you from the payment of annual dues to The Institute and such

£ and thereafter.

organizations, for the year}

Date June %, 19 4%,
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